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REQUEST FOR COMPLAINANT TO FILE 

A RESPONSE 
 

 
ISSUED: September 15, 2020 

On August 6, 2020, the Public Service Commission (PSC) issued an Order to File 

Mandatory Reports, instructing Garkane Energy Cooperative, Inc. (“Garkane”) to submit 

information required in its annual reports that is relevant to issues presented in Mr. Tolbert’s 

(“Complainant”) Complaint. After Garkane filed notice in this docket that Garkane had provided 

the information to the Division of Public Utilities (DPU), the PSC issued an Action Request to 

the DPU to provide the reports.  

On September 3, 2020, the DPU filed an Action Request Response, attaching the 

requested reports and other supplemental information. The DPU also offered comments with 

respect to the Complaint, concluding “Garkane is in compliance with the requirements outlined 

in Utah Code [Ann.] § 54-3-26 concerning the retention and reporting of unclaimed capital 

credits by electric cooperatives.” The DPU recommended the PSC dismiss the Complaint. 

In light of the information and comments provided by the DPU, the PSC requests 

Complainant file a response indicating whether he wishes to continue to pursue his Complaint 

and, specifically, whether he requests a hearing. If Complainant wishes to proceed to hearing, the 

PSC asks that Complainant identify what issues he believes exist to be decided at hearing and 

what remedy he seeks to obtain from the PSC. Complainant must submit this response on or 

before Tuesday, September 29, 2020. If Complainant fails to file a response, the PSC will take 

no further action on the Complaint. 
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 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, September 15, 2020. 

        
/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#315447 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on September 15, 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
served upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By U.S. Mail: 
 
LaVoy Tolbert 
P.O. Box 61 
Loa, Utah 84747 
 
By Email: 
 
Neal Brown (neal.brown@garkane.com) 
Garkane Energy Cooperative, Inc. 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov)  
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Victor Copeland (vcopeland@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
ocs@utah.gov 
Office of Consumer Services  

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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